ORDINANCE NO. 2022-27

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH RIVER, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH RIVER, SO AS TO AMEND CHAPTER 72 ENTITLED "PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of South River, County of Middlesex, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 72 of the Borough Code of the Borough of South River, entitled "Public Safety, Department of" is hereby amended so as to add Section 72-19 entitled "Deputy Chief of Police" to read as follows:

§ 72-19 Deputy Chief of Police.

There shall be within the Police Department of the Borough of South River one Deputy Chief of Police. The Deputy Chief of Police shall properly maintain the efficiency of the Police Department and supervise all personnel as assigned by the Chief of Police and shall promote, enforce and abide by the rules and regulations of the Police Department of the Borough of South River. In the event that the Deputy Chief of Police is unable to perform his/her duties due to vacation, ill health, leave of absence, suspension or any other reason, the Chief of Police may designate a Lieutenant who shall assume the duties and responsibilities of the Deputy Chief of Police in his/her absence.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication as required by

law.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of South River, in the County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, held on July 11, 2022, and will be considered for second reading and final passage at the regular meeting of said Governing Body to be held on the 1st day of August, 2022, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as this matter can be reached, at the Council Chamber of the Criminal Justice Building located at 61 Main Street, South River, New Jersey, and/or virtually via Zoom meeting code 826 6082 9597: password: 000000 at which time all persons interested shall be given an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance.

Introduced 7-11-22

COUNCIL	MOTION	2ND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Councilwoman Balazs			Х			
Councilman Guindi			X			
Councilman Gurchensky			X			
Councilwoman Meira			X			
Councilman Oliveira		X	X			
Council President Ciulla	X		Х			

Jawn McDonald

DAWN McDONALD, RMC

ORDINANCE 2022-27 (page 2)

Adopted 8-1-22

COUNCIL	MOTION	2ND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Councilwoman Balazs						
Councilman Guindi						
Councilman Gurchensky						
Councilwoman Meira						
Councilman Oliveira			V			
Council President Ciulla						

ALYSSA GUGLIETTI, RMC D MUNICIPAL CLERK

SIGNED BY:

JOHN M. KRENZEL MAYOR

ATTESTED BY:

ALYSSA GUGLIETTI, RMC

MUNICIPAL CLERK